

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE 22ND DAY OF JULY, 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA No. 2 OF 2026

IN

CC NO: 1847 OF 2025



Between:

Sri Peeyush Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance and Planning Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District 522237.

...Petitioner/Respondent No.1

AND

1. E.Venku Reddy, S/o Venkata Reddy, aged about 88 years, Occ: Agriculture, r/o Gudlurivaripalem Village, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
2. T.Chalpathi Rao, S/o Subbaraya Sharma, aged about 83 years, Occ: Agriculture, r/o Muthukuru village and Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
3. B.Radhakrishna Reddy, S/o Mastan Reddy, aged about 73 years, Occ: Agriculture, r/o Pantapalem Village, Muthukuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
4. Kolla Srilakshmi, W/o Ramaiah, aged about 63 years Occ: Housewife, r/o Pantapalem Village, Muthukuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
5. B.Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o Subba Reddy, aged about 73 years, Occ: Agriculture, r/o Pantapalem Village, Muthukuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
6. P.Subbaiah, S/o Narsaiah, aged about 58 years, Occ: Agriculture, r/o Gudlurupalem Village, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

7. B.Parandama Reddy, S/o Mastan Reddy, aged about 75 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Pantapalem Village, Muthukuru Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.
8. Epuru Subba Reddy, S/o Late E.Venku Reddy, Aged 56 Years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Gudluvaripalem Village, Venkatachalam Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

(Petitioner No-8 brought on record as LR s of the deceased 1st Petitioner as per court order dated 18.02.2026, Vide IA No-1/26 in CC No-1847 of 2025)

...Respondent/Petitioners

9. Sri O.Anand, IAS, District Collector, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
10. S.N.Anusha, Land Acquisition Officer-cum-Revenue Divisional Officer, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.

...Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Rule 18 of Contempt of Courts Rules, R/w Section 155 of C.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the personal appearance of Respondent No.1 on 22.07.2026, as directed by this Hon'ble Court vide order dated 24.06.2026, pending disposal of CC No. 1847 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 24.07.2025 & 24.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Smt. Sushma Yaganti, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri G.Venkateswarlu, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 8, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“Heard learned counsel for respondent No.1.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of the application and having satisfied with the submissions made by learned counsel for respondent No.1, appearance of

respondent No.1 is dispensed for the time being, subject to condition that he shall appear before this Court as and when directed."

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Peeyush Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Finance and Planning Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District 522237.(By **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
2. One CC to Sri G.Venkateswarlu, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Smt. Sushma Yaganti, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATE:22/07/2026

POST ON 19.08.2026

ORDER

I.A.NO.2 OF 2026

IN

CC.No.1847 of 2025

DISPENSED WITH

